

2018-2140

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

Arthrex, Inc.,
Appellant

v.

Smith & Nephew, Inc and ArthroCare Corp.,
Appellees

United States,
Intervenor.

**Appeal from the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, *Inter Partes* Review No. 2017-00275**

ARTHREX INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Anthony P. Cho
David J. Gaskey
David L. Atallah
Jessica Zilberberg
400 West Maple Road, Suite 350
Birmingham, MI 48009
Telephone: (248) 988-8360
Facsimile: (248) 988-8363
acho@cgolaw.com
dgaskey@cgolaw.com
atallah@cgolaw.com
jzilberberg@cgolaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant, Arthrex, Inc.

October 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. *Lucia* Requires a New Hearing Before a New Panel When an Appointments Clause Violation is Found.....2

 B. Arthrex’s Appointments Clause Challenge Is Timely Within the Meaning of *Lucia*4

 C. *Lucia* Requires a New Oral Argument Before a New Panel.....10

 D. The De Facto Officer Doctrine Does Not Apply13

 E. Arthrex Is Entitled to a New Hearing Regardless of What Approach the Court Adopts to Remedy the Appointments Clause Violation17

III. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Disposal Servs. E. v. NLRB,
820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)12

Bowsher v. Synar,
106 S. Ct. 3181 (1986).....19

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), *pet. for cert. filed*, No. 19-422 (Sept. 25, 2019) ...15

Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....12

Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....15

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... 6, 14, 17

Freytag v. Commissioner,
111 S. Ct. 2631 (1991).....1, 8

Glidden Co. v. Zdanok,
82 S. Ct. 1459 (1962).....14

Golden Bridge Technologies, Inc. v. Nokia, Inc.,
527 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008)9

Harding Advisory LLC v. SEC,
2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 26703 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018)10

Hettinga v. United States,
560 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

In re DBC,
 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)6, 8

Intel Corp. v VLSI Tech. LLC,
 No. IPR2018-01107, 2019 PAT. APP. LEXIS 4893 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 12, 2019)5

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....18

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)5, 6

Khanh Phuong Nguyen v. United States,
 123 S. Ct. 2130 (2003)..... 12, 16

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... passim

Lucia v. SEC,
 736 Fed. App’x. 2 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2018).....10

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....19

Riad v. SEC,
 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 26710 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018)10

Ryder v. United States,
 115 S. Ct. 2031 (1995)..... passim

Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc. v. Uniloc, 2017 LLC,
 No. IPR2018-01653, 2019 WL 343814 (P.T.A.B. Jan. 25, 2019)5

SW General Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F.3d 67 (D. C. Cir. 2015).....15

Timbervest, LLC v. SEC,
2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 32721 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 19, 2018).....10

Unified Patents Inc. v. MOAEC Techs., LLC,
No. IPR2018-01758, 2019 WL 1752807 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 17, 2019).5

United States v. Jones,
74 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....16

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(10).....12

35 U.S.C. § 3(c)17

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a).....17

Other Authorities

157 Cong. Rec. S1360 (Mar. 8, 2011) (Sen. Kyl)19

H.R. Rep. No. 112-9819

In re Pending Administrative Proceedings, Exchange Act Release No. 83907, at 2
(Aug. 22, 2018).....11
